MATERIAL SALES COMPANY, INC., 
A Corporation,

Plaintiff,

Plaintiff,

AT LAW.

Defendant.

### COMPLAINT

#### Count I.

The Plaintiff claims of the Defendant the sum of THREE HUNDRED FORTY-NINE AND 12/100 (\$349.12) DOLLARS for materials and supplies furnished by the Plaintiff at the request of the Defendant on a building or improvement on the following described property, viz:

From the Northwest corner of Section 29, Township 6 South, Range 2 East, run Eastwardly along the North Boundary of said Section, 704 feet; thence run South 04° 30' West, 20 feet for a point of beginning: Thence run South 04° 30' West, 125.9 feet; thence run South 88° 46' East, 153 feet, along the North boundary line fence of Helen Porter's property; thence run North 88° 09'East, 68 feet; thence run North 04° 30' East, 127 feet, to a point 20 feet South of the North line of said Section; thence run West and parallel to the said Section line, 221 feet, to the point of beginning. Lot is bounded West by a public lane or alley; South by property of Fritz & Helen Porter and Paul Houston; East by property of Angelo and Juanita Houston; and North by the Twin Beach Road; lot lies in the Northwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of Section 29, Township 6 South, Range 2 East, Baldwin County, Alabama. Contains 65/100 acres, more or less;

said indebtedness accrued between the 18th day of July, 1963, and the 19th day of July, 1963, both inclusive, and is now due and unpaid.

Plaintiff alleges that the above described property is the property of the defendant, EUGENE L. CAVER; that said materials and supplies were furnished Defendant for the improvements on said land under and by virtue of a contract with the said EUGENE L. CAVER, the owner or proprietor thereof; that within six months, after the said indebtedness had matured, on, to-wit the 9th day of December, 1963, Plaintiff did file in the office of the Judge of Probate of the county wherein said land is situated, a verified

(Page One)

statement as required by law, a copy of which is attached hereto, made a part hereof, and marked Exhibit "A"; wherefore, Plaintiff claims a lien for said amount upon said land and buildings and improvements situated thereon.

The account sued on is evidenced by an itemized and verified statement filed herewith.

#### Count II.

The Plaintiff claims of the Defendant the sum of ONE HUNDRED SIXTY-TWO AND 80/100 (\$162.80) DOLLARS for merchandise, goods and chattels sold by FAIRHOPE HARDWARE & SUPPLY CO., INC., a corporation, to the Defendant between the 4th day of March, 1963 and the 18th day of June, 1963, at his request, which sum of money, with the interest thereon, is still unpaid, and is the property of the Plaintiff.

The account sued on is evidenced by an itemized and verified statement filed herewith.

E. G. RICKARBY, Attorney for Plaintiff.

Defendant can be located on Twin Beach Road, east of Section Street on the right side of Twin Beach Road, in Fairhope, Alabama.



(Page Two)

#### E. G. RICKARBY

392 FAIRHOPE AVENUE FAIRHOPE, ALABAMA

January 15, 1964

Mrs. Alice Duck Clerk of Circuit Court Bay Minette, Alabama

Dear Mrs. Duck:

Inre: Material Sales Company, Inc.

Vs: Eugene L. Carver

Our File: 64-6

Enclosed find Summons and Complaint of Material

Sales vs. Carver. Please process and oblige.

Yours very truly,

EGR/ms

Enclosure

cc: Material Sales Co., Inc.

1-25-64

#### E. G. RICKARBY

392 FAIRHOPE AVENUE FAIRHOPE, ALABAMA 36532

March 14, 1964

Mrs. Alice Duck Clerk of the Circuit Court Bay Minette, Alabama

Dear Mrs. Duck:

Please present these papers to Judge Hall and get them signed and issue me a certificate of judgment for \$532.36 which is Count I for lien of \$349.12 plus \$13.96 interest; and, Count II on open account of \$162.80 plus \$6.48 Interest.

Yours very truly,

EGR/ms
Enclosure
3-27-64

cc: Material Sales Company, Inc.

522.36

1428

349,12, 163,194 163,180 532,36

31939

## IRHOPE HARDWARE & SUPPLY CO., Inc.

337-339 FAIRHOPE AVENUE FAIRHOPE, ALABAMA 36532

- Eugene L. Caver
- 729 Front Street
- Mobile, Alabama

41.49

PLEASE RETU	RN THIS STUB WITH	YOUR CHECK.	(1)	AMOUNT ENCLOSED	Section where the second section are a second section at the second section at the second section section at the second section sectio
DATE	CHARGE			CREDIT	BALANCE
- DATE		ALANCE	FORW	ARDED	•00

3/4/63 3/5/63 24.46 2.47 37.60 12.36 19.28 11.13 1.60 56.28 2.37 91.22

3.56 17.61 8.14

3.61 10.97 11.74 3/23/63 10.46

131.32 Continued FAIRHOPE HARDWARE & SUPPLY CO., INC., FAIRHOPE, ALABAMA

PAY LAST AMOUNT IN THIS COLUMN

3/5/63 4.64 C.M.

all accounts remaining due 30 days after date of billing.

AMOUNT ENCLOSED \$.....

## FAIRHOPE HARDWARE & SUPPLY CO., Inc.

337-339 FAIRHOPE AVENUE FAIRHOPE, ALABAMA 36532

Eugene L. Caver 729 Front Street

Mobile, Alabama

PLEASE RETURN THIS STUR WITH YOUR CHECK

	W INIS SIUD WITH	YOUR CHECK. (2)	AMOUNI ENC	LOSED S
DATE	CHARGE		CREDIT	BALANCE
	ВА	LANCE FOR	WARDED	
3/29/6: 6/18/6	3 5.36 3 4.98	6/29/63	250 00	מנים מני
7/15/6 8/14/6 9/14/6 10/11/6 11/11/6 12/14/6	3 1.56 63 1.58 63 1.60	0/2 <sub>7</sub> /03	390 <b>.</b> 00	153.37 162.80
				TOTOO

FAIRHOPE HARDWARE & SUPPLY CO., INC., FAIRHOPE, ALABAMA



AMOUNT ENGLOSED 6

STATE OF ALABAMA )
COUNTY OF BALDWIN )

MATERIAL SALES COMPANY, INC. files this statement in writing, verified by the oath of ROBERT HIRSCHFELDT, who has personal knowledge of the facts herein set forth:

That said <u>MATERIAL SALES COMPANY, INC.</u> claims a lien upon the following property, situated in <u>FAIRHOPE</u>, ALABAMA, county, Alabama, to-wit:

From the Northwest corner of Section 29, Township 6 South, Range 2 East, run Eastwardly along the North Boundary of said Section, 704 feet; thence run South 04° 30' West, 20 feet for a point of beginning: Thence run South 04° 30' West, 125.9 feet; thence run South 88° 46' East, 153 feet, along the North boundary line fence of Helen Porter's property; thence run North 88° C9' East, 68 feet; thence run North 04° 30' East, 127 feet, to a point 20 feet South of the North line of said Section; thence run West and paralled to the said Section line, 221 feet, to the point of beginning. Lot is bounded West by a public lane or alley; South by property of Fritz & Helen Porter and Paul Houston; East by property of Angelo and Juanita Houston; and North by the Twin Beach Road; lot lies in the Northwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of Section 29, Township 6 South, Range 2 East, Baldwin County, Alabama. Contains 65/100 acres, more or less.

This lien is claimed, seperately and severally, as to both the buildings and improvements thereon, and said land.

That said lien is claimed to secure an indebedness of \$347.51 (Threehundredfourtyseven 51/100) with interest from this date, for

1 VM pump complete
Building material

The name of the owner or proprietor of said property is Eugene L. Caver

Material Sales Company, Inc.

Claimant

Before me Dorothy Allegri, a notary public in and for the county of Baldwin, State of Alabama, personally appeared Robert Hirschfeldt who being duly sworn, doth depose and say: That he has personal knowledge of the facts set forth in the foregoing statement of lien, and thet the same are true and correct to the best of knowledge and belief.

Subscribed and sworn to before me on this the 7 day of December 1963 by said affient.

Notary Public

DOROTHY ALLEGR! - NOTARY PUBLIC CALOWIN COUNTY
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES AUGUST 28, 1957

FILE

STATE OF ALABAMA
COUNTY OF BALDWIN

Before me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared ROBERT HIRSCHFEIDT, who being duly sworn, deposes and says that he is the credit manager of MATERIAL SALES CO., INC., a Corporation, the owner of the attached account and that the attached account is a correct statement of account between MATERIAL SALES COMPANY, INC., and EUGENE L. CAVER, and that there is owing from the said EUGENE L. CAVER, to the said MATERIAL SALES COMPANY, INC., the sum of THREE HUNDRED FORTY-NINE DOLLARS AND 12/100 (\$349.12), with the interest thereon.

Robert Hories feld

Subscribed and sworn to before me on this the 13 day of January, 1964.

Notary Public, Baldwin County, Alabama

FIEDO JAN 1684964 WHOLESALE DISTRIBUTORS
PLÜMBING, HEATING, AIR CONDITIONING
ELECTRICAL SUPPLIES & EQUIPMENT

Material Sales Co., Inc.

560 E. FAIRHOPE AVE P. O. BOX 37 PHONE WA 8-9915

FAIRHOPE, ALABAMA

	SOLD TO	E. L. Caver		DA	TE	19-6	3	
ADDRESS P.O. Bay 321 Fairhope Ala. TERMS			<u> </u>	ACCOUNT NO				
OLIAN	STOCK NO.							
2	STOCK NO.		CODE	PRICE		DISC.		TAL
<u></u>		30 ASP Single pale breaker		2-			<u>- ع</u>	00
								1
		Buring Commence						
and said	ovo e 3 de 111 pales desenta dintalmentale, life et 15 de 1		Kurther er mitteller	stanija, s			. System grannedd	H. Birry on
								1
		6 P 3						
								<u> </u>
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·						<u> </u>
	·							
· ·				·			***************************************	
HOV	VEVER, NO FREE	N THIS INVOICE ARE COVERED BY APPLICABLE MANUFACTURER'S GUAR. SERVICE OR OTHER WARRANTY IS EITHER EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED. NO MER	ANTEE; CHAN-	-			ـــر	00
DISE	MAT BE KETUR	NED FOR CREDIT UNLESS INSPECTED AND APPROVED BY COMPANY.		s	ALES TAX			20
RE	CEIVED BY			·  -	OTAL CHAP	RGES		20

SERVICE CHARGE OF 1% PER MONTH ADDED TO ALL PURCHASES WITH UNPAID BALANCE AFTER 30 DAYS FROM DATE OF BILLING.

WHOLESALE DISTRIBUTORS
PLUMBING, HEATING, AIR CONDITIONING
ELECTRICAL SUPPLIES & EQUIPMENT

560 E. FAIRHONE AVE P. O. BOX 37 PHONE WA 8-9915

# Material Sales Co., Inc.

FAIRHOPE, ALABAMA

	SOLD TO	E. L. Caver		DAT	E	8-6	<u>2                                    </u>		
ADDRESS P.O. Bay 321 Turpula, 19/4. TERMS Budget Ale 4 months				ACCOUNT NO.					
	TERMS_	Budget Ale 4 months		PUF	CHASE OR	DER N	0		
QUAN.	STOCK NO.	ITEM C	ODE	PRICE	EXTENSION	DISC.	тот	AL	
/		VM 100 Myers			144,00				
1		B2MID-15V Package			18.00				
. /		1/4 Turned comp			.15				
		1/4 x1" Tace bushing			.60				
7	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	1 holo Galdon Diepopole manuscum and and	and the second		.45	Secretary of the second secretary of	gramman CE	***************************************	
							163	80	
770	Kvalikus k	Handler Committee Co							
							,		
					•				
				,				<u> </u>	
		(0,0)/(						<u></u>	
							24.		
		ON THIS INVOICE ARE COVERED BY APPLICABLE MANUFACTURER'S GUARANT	TEE.					<u> </u>	
HO1	WEVER, NO FREE	SERVICE OR OTHER WARRANTY IS EITHER EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED. NO MERCHARINED FOR CREDIT UNLESS INSPECTED AND APPROVED BY COMPANY.	AN-				163	80	
				s	ALES TAX		6	56	
Ri	CEIVED BY	E. L. Caver		т	OTAL CHA	RGES	170	36	

SERVICE CHARGE OF 15 PER MONTH ADDED TO ALL PURCHASES WITH UNPAID BALANCE AFTER 30 DAYS FROM DATE OF BILLING.

	~~~~ A ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	~ =	
		- F 1 1 1-	<b></b>
		. 🕶 1	ALABAMA,
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
4 - 5 - 2			

BALDWIN COUNTY

CIRCUIT	COURT, BALDWIN C	OUNT
No		
	TERM,	19

TO ANY SHERIFF OF THE STATE OF ALABAMA:

You Are Hereby Commanded to Sun	monBOGIME	I D. ORVER			
	ering Jenese	<b>?</b>			
		**************************************		***************************************	
			a de la companya de l	and the second of the second o	
to appear and plead, answer or der	nur, within thirty da	ays from the service here	of, to the compl	laint filed i	in the
Circuit Court of Baldwin County, S	State of Alabama, at	t Bay Minette, against	EUGENE	L. CA	VER,
	was a saliman wa		у	Defendant	
MATERIAL SALES COM	PANY, INC.,	a corporation,			
				Plaintiff	
Witness my hand this	da	y of June	<u> </u>	1964	ana a
		aldres	1 000	1964 ueh	Clark
	-			<del></del>	CICIA

5891 Page	Defendant lives at
	Twin Beach Road,
THE STATE OF ALABAMA	Fairhope, Alabama
BALDWIN COUNTY	RECEIVED IN OFFICE
CIRCUIT COURT	Part 16 19 64
MATERIAL SALES COMPANY, INC.	May low Welselen, Sheriff
A Corporation,	1 have executed this summons
Plaintiffs	this 13 & 1 Jel, 1969
Turn left on twin Beach Rd. 5-6. Hse on Rt. "old Brick"	by leaving a copy with
on Rt. "old Brick"	Coursel L. Cares
EUGENE L. CAVER,	Jugumes )
TWIN Brach Rd-	
Defendants	
SUMMONS and COMPLAINT	
10d 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19	
iled, 19	
Clerk	Shortf claims / miles at a
All July Court	Jen Cents per mile Total \$ 7
(2) 医骨髓病 克萨勒克尔	JAYLOR WILKINS Sheriff
	1 - Alethan
	DE)UTY SHERIFF.
E. G. RICKARBY	
Plaintiff's Attorney	Taylor Wilsen Sheri
	71111
Defendant's Attorney	Leed Subart Deputy Sheri
ACCUMULTA D. ACCOUNTY	

# Material Sales Co., Inc.

FAIRHOPE, ALABAMA

	Eugene L. Caver		
	729 Front Street		
	Mobile, Alabama	Allets	
PLEASE I	RETURN WITH REMITTANCE	a select about another sector primer parties should sector broad and	
BALANCE FORWA	RDED		.00
	-		

170.36 5.20 2.63\* 2.67\* 2.71\* 2.75\* 162.80

349.12